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About you

1  What is your name?

First name:

Peter

Last name:

Prokopa

2  What is your email address?

Email:

peter@southstaffslpc.co.uk

3  Is it okay for the Department of Health and Social Care to contact you by email about your response?

Yes

4  Would you like to receive updates about other Department of Health and Social Careconsultations?

Yes

5  Are you responding as an individual or on behalf of an organisation?

Organisation

Individual Response

6  Which area of the UK do you live in?

West Midlands

7  Are you responding as a healthcare professional?

Yes

8  What is your profession?

9  What is your ethnicity? Choose one option that best describes your ethnic group or background

White

Other please specify:

10  Do you consider yourself to be disabled?

No

Healthcare professional

11  Do you work for the NHS?

No

If no, please tell us where you work:

South Staffordshire LPC

12  What is your profession?

Select a profession:

Pharmacist

If other please state::



Organisation response

13  What is your organisation's name?

Organisation:

South Staffordshire Local Pharmaceutical Committee

14  Which sector does your organisation work in?

Human health & social work activities

Changes to the determination of reimbursement prices of generic medicines in Category A

15  Do you agree with the proposed reform?

I do not know if I agree or disagree with the proposed reform

16  Do you have any comments on the proposed reform?

Medium text box for the question Do you have any comments on the proposed reform? :

South Staffordshire LPC (SSLPC) agrees that reform of the reimbursement of Category A products is necessary, however any reform should be undertaken in a

way that

• Reimbursement prices should be based with primary reference to wholesaler selling prices; SSLPC supports the notion that there should however be some

reference to manufacturer pricing to ensure that wholesale pricing is reflective of manufacturer pricing, to the degree that margin available to all stakeholders is

both fair and stable.

• There should be sufficient flexibility in the system to ensure supplier price changes can be reflected in a timely manner, ie ensuring contractors are not

dispensing at a loss

• Changes to reimbursement prices should be implemented gradually, with regular review points

• Reimbursement price changes should not be implemented in a way which disadvantages some groups of contractors depending on when their prescriptions are

submitted for claiming, compared to when the item was purchased and invoiced.

Changes to the distribution of medicine margin added to generic medicines in Category M

17  Do you agree with the proposed reform?

I do not know if I agree or disagree with the proposed reform

18  Do you have any comments on the proposed reform?

Medium text box for the question Do you have any comments on the proposed reform?:

SSLPC is in agreement of the aims of this proposal, however, specific issues must be addressed as part of any proposed change to price setting and margin

distribution mechanisms:

• Reduction of margin on certain Category M products should not result in dispensing at a loss for those items

• Reduction of margin on certain Category M products should not increase risk of inequality in distribution of margin amongst contractors

Thus, SSLPC believes that there should be mitigating processes built in to the reimbursement of these products to ensure that any contractor losses are

mitigated, and reduce the inequity in margin distribution, which should be considered as part of discussions surrounding these proposals; this is particularly an

issue where local prescribing policies have the consequence of disadvantaging local pharmacy contractors in relation to the distribution of margin. Furthermore,

the proposals for splitting of the discount scale (see our later response in respect of this), may support a more equitable outcome in terms of distribution of

margin; this should be developed further once the outcome of the consultation is known and implementation is being considered alongside PSNC.

Changes to the determination of reimbursement prices of medicines in Category C which are prescribed generically but

have multiple suppliers

19  Do you agree with the proposed reform?

I do not know if I agree or disagree with the proposed reform options

20  Do you have a preference for option 1 or option 2?

I do not prefer either option

21  Do you have any comments on the proposed reform?

Medium text box for the question Do you have any comments on the proposed reform?: 

SSLPC does not have a view that either of the options would successfully avoid unintended consequences, such as dispensing at a loss or ensuring sufficient 

flexibility in pricing to be reactive to price changes effectively. So, further clarity would be necessary regarding safeguards in the system, particularly around 

patient safety and access, reducing the risk of supply issues and ensuring equity in reimbursement across the community pharmacy sector. There should also be 

gradual implementation of price changes and regular review points.



Inclusion of drugs (other than licensed and unlicensed medicines) with a reimbursement price in Part VIII

22  Do you agree with the proposed reform?

I do not know if I agree or disagree

23  Do you have a preference for option 1 or option 2?

I do not know which option I prefer

24  Do you have any comments on the proposed reform?

Medium text box for the question Do you have any comments on the proposed reform?:

We do not have a view on a preferred option, however any proposals should ensure that:

- The Drug Tariff does not conflict with the requirements of regulators (GPhC and MHRA) to supply a licensed product where one is available, in order to provide

the best care for their patient.

- Contractors should not be disadvantaged by either a move to tariff-based price rather than based on contractor endorsement, nor changes to pricing which are

not reflected in reimbursement prices - ie these should be undertaken in a timely manner

- Any changes to reimbursement should be undertaken in a phased approach, with regular opportunity to review progress and consequences.

- Pricing should not have the consequence of contractors dispensing at a loss, and pricing should therefore be based largely on prices available through

wholesalers

- Review of pricing should take place on a monthly basis, and there should be opportunity for price concessions to be put in place where necessary

Changes to the determination of reimbursement prices for non-part VIIIA drugs

25  Do you agree with the proposed reform?

I do not know if I agree or disagree with the proposed reform

26  Do you have any comments on the proposed reform?

Medium text box for the question Do you have any comments on the proposed reform? :

We do not have a specific view on the proposals, however the general principles regarding changes should be followed, ie:

• Reimbursement changes should reduce the risk of contractors dispensing at a loss

• Reimbursement prices should be largely based on wholesaler selling prices

• There must be sufficient flexibility in the system for deciding reimbursement prices to be reactive to price changes in the market

• Prices determined by reference to a tariff under this type of arrangement must be available to contractors before the act of dispensing takes place

• Changes to reimbursement prices should be implemented gradually, with regular review points

Changes to the arrangements for reimbursing and procuring unlicensed medicines ('specials')

27  Do you agree that the Department of Health and Social Care should include tablets and capsules with a reimbursement price in the Part

VIII of the Drug Tariff?

I agree

28  Do you have any comments on the proposal to include tablets and capsules with a reimbursement price in the Part VIII of the Drug

Tariff?

Medium text box for the question Do you have any comments on the proposal to include tablets and capsules with a reimbursement price in the Part

VIII of the Drug Tariff?:

Current reimbursement is based on contractors’ endorsements, this ensures contractors are reimbursed appropriately and do not dispense at a loss. Any

changes to reimbursement for unlicensed tablets or capsules should comply with the following principles:

• Contractors should not be financially disadvantaged by moving from a reimbursement system based on endorsement to one based on prices in the Drug Tariff

• Tariff prices must be reactive to price changes in the market

• There should be gradual implementation of changes to reimbursement pricing with regular review.

Furthermore, pharmacy contractors should not be left out of pocket for procuring and dispensing oral solid-dose unlicensed drugs against NHS prescriptions -

particularly in relation to Broken Bulk claims, which can't be made under the current arrangements; either all products in Part VIIIB should be classed as Special

Containers or there should be the option to claim Broken Bulk, where manufacturers or suppliers only supply in particular pack sizes.

29  Which is your preferred option for the procurement and reimbursement of specials that cannot be listed with a reimbursement price in

Part VIII of the Drug Tariff?

I do not prefer any option



30  Do you have any comments on the options and/or do you think there are additional options that should be considered?

Medium text box for the question Do you have any comments on the options and/or do you think there are additional options that should be

considered?:

Any changes which add system delays to patients receiving their medicines in a timely manner should not be implemented; obtaining quotes or approval prior to

procurement may lead to delays for patients, and would use additional resource within pharmacy teams leading to less time available for patient care.

SSLPC would support a system where specials manufacturers or suppliers sign up to an agreed code of practice to offer good value and quality for the NHS. The

NHS could then be of safety, quality and value for money in specials purchasing while maintaining the flexibility and agility of the current system, and without

contributing to unnecessary delays or administrative burden on the contractor during procurement and dispensing.

Changes to the reimbursement of generically prescribed appliances and drugs dispensed as 'specials'

31  Do you agree with the proposed reform?

I disagree with the proposed reform

32  Do you have any comments on the proposed reform?

Medium text box for the question Do you have any comments on the proposed reform?:

SSLPC cannot agree to any proposals that directly or indirectly conflict with guidance issued by the UK’s medicines regulator (MHRA) in relation to the type of

product to be supplied against a relevant prescription - referenced in MHRA Guidance Note 14 on “Supply of unlicensed medicines products (“specials”) Appendix

2 on the hierarchy for the use of unlicensed medicines.

Changes to the deduction scale to reflect different levels of discount for branded and generic medicines

33  Do you agree with the proposed reform?

I agree with the proposed reform

34  Do you have any comments on the proposed reform?

Medium text box for the question Do you have any comments on the proposed reform? :

In supporting this proposal, we just add that we accept that there will be fluctuations experienced by individual contractors dependent on their mix of dispensing,

ie relative proportion of "brands" and "generics", however any changes to discount scale should not increase the level of discount deduction experienced by an

“average” contractor - ie they should not experience a significant change to discount deducted under the current system.

Impact assessment

35  Do you have any comments on the impact assessment (not already provided under any of the previous question)?

Medium text box for the question Do you have any comments on the impact assessment (not already provided under any of the previous question)? :

None

Feedback on consultation process

36  Help us improve how the department runs consultations by answering the following questions:

Satisfied

Further comments::

Satisfied

Further comments::

It should be clear in the introduction if a copy of the response will be made available to download or via email, to ensure we can have transparency for our

contractors.

37  How did you hear about this consultation?

Direct communication from third sector organisation or regulatory organisation

Other please specify:
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